

## **UT Administration of DNH&DD** Department of Rural Development District Panchayat, Silvassa Dadra and Nagar Haveli

E-mail: dpo-dnh@ddd.gov.in Tel. No. (0260) 2632303

\_\_\_\_\_\_

No. DRDA/MGNREGA/OMBUDSMANS/2021/ 921

Date: - 10/08/2023

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

As per the provisions of Section 27(1) of MGNREGA, Gol has directed to appoint Ombudsperson under MGNREGA and issued revised guidelines for the appointment of Ombudspersons vide No.J11060/54/2020-RE-III (373836) dated 21st January 2021. Based on that, the Ombudsman Selection Committee meeting was held virtually on 20/05/2023 under the Chairmanship of Secretary (PRI/RD), DNH&DD, In the above selection committee meeting i) Asst. Director, MGNREGA, Representative of Union Ministry of Rural Development, ii) Director & CEO, BYCS India Foundation. Eminent Civil Society person nominated by MoRD iii) Jt. Secretary (RD), DNH&DD were present. The Selection Committee has approved the candidate as detailed below:

Name

: Shri Moxitkumar Shah

Education : B.LS LL.B & CS

Occupation: Advocate

Office

: 255A, Second Floor, Landmark, Khanvel Road, Silvassa

- 1. The above details are published on the official website of District Panchayat, Dadra and Nagar Haveli (https://dnhpanchavat.in/) to invite comments from the public in respect of antecedent verification of the services, integrity etc., in case of any adverse details, the public can upload the details into the website address itself or they can send a letter to the office of the undersigned.
- 2. On the expiry of 30 days of this publication, the comments received will be examined by the Selection committee.
- 3. All comments and objections will be settled within 30 days of the date of expiry of the period for inviting comments. The appointment Orders will be issued for the final selection of candidates to work as Ombudsman under MGNREGA for the district of Dadra and Nagar Haveli after the expiry of 30 days.

(Dr Apurva Sharma) **CEO** (District Panchayat) Dadra and Nagar Haveli

Copy for information to.

- 1. Secretary (PRI/RD), DNH&DD, Daman.
- 2. Joint Secretary (PRI/RD), DNH&DD, Daman
- 3. Director, MGNREGA, Ministry of Rural Development, Gol.
- 4. DPC (MGNREGA)/Collector, Dadra and Nagar Haveli.
- PO (MGNREGA)/DPO, Dadra and Nagar Haveli.